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INFORMATION MEMORANDUM

TO: INDIAN TRIBES, STATE ADMINISTRATORS OF STATE PUBLIC WELFARE
AGENCIES AND OTHER INTERESTED INDIVIDUALS

SUBJECT: Apportionment of Direct Grants to Eligible Indian Tribes and Indian Tribal
Organizations: Section 428 of the Social Security Act.

LEGAL AND RELATED REFERENCES: Sections 422(a), (b)(2)-(8), 425, 427 and 428 of
the Social Security Act; 45 CFR 1355.30, 1357.10(c), 1357.15(b), (c) and (d), 1357.25(d),
1357.40; and ACYF-PI-83-3 (June 6, 1983) and ACYF-IM-83-4 (June 6, 1983).

CONTENT: For fiscal year 1989, the appropriation for the Child Welfare Services State Grant
Program (title 1V-B of the Social Security Act--the Act) is $246.679 million. In order to be
eligible for a direct grant at the amount of their share of $141 million, an Indian Tribal
Organization (ITO) must meet the requirements of 45 CFR 1357.40(a)-(e) and (g). In order to be
eligible for any funds above that level, an ITO must:

1. be located in a State meeting the requirements of section 427(a) (b) of the Act;

2. certify that it is meeting the requirements of section 428 of the Act and of 45 CFR
1357.40(a)-(g), including (f); and

3. be meeting the requirements of (2) above.

Direct title 1V-B grants to ITOs are paid from the title 1V-B allotment of the State or States in
which the ITO is located. If an ITO is located in more than one State, funds are paid from the
allotment of each State in which the ITO is located. Title 1V-B allotments for ITOs are calculated
by computing the amount per child in the State multiplied by the ITO population in the State and
multiplied (or weighted) by a factor of 1.4. This factor (also used for the Territories)
compensates for the low tribal income.



In order to receive the funds potentially available to it, the ITO must provide at least 25 percent
of the total funds expended by the ITO for Child Welfare Services. The Federal share is 75
percent of the total expenditures, up to the amount listed in the attached table. The ITO's total
expenditures may be greater than the amount needed to draw down the Federal funds, but the
Federal reimbursement is limited to the amount in the allotment. The ITO population under 21 is
based on the official 1980 population figures supplied by the Census Bureau. Where such
population figures have not been available, documented population figures provided by the
Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) have been used. If neither Census Bureau nor BIA figures are
available or the population figures being used are outdated, ACYF will accept properly
documented surveys of Indian populations directly from the ITOs.

In filling out the Annual Budget Request, the ITO should enter both its name and the name of the
State(s) in which it is located in the upper left hand corner. The ITO should enter the total ITO
and Federal funds it will expend during the Federal fiscal year in item IA (regardless of the
amount of reimbursement available) and the Federal share of the total in item IB up to the
maximum amount listed in the attached table for which the ITO is eligible. 1TOs also must have
jointly planned the use of the funds and must have submitted an Annual Summary of Child
Welfare Services to the Administration for Children, Youth and Families (ACYF).

Direct Grants to Eligible 1TOs

Within 30 days after each, quarter has ended, the ITO must file a Quarterly Expenditure Report
(Standard Form 269).

ACTION REQUIRED: Eligible ITOs should submit an Annual Budget Request and an
Annual Summary of Child Welfare Services to:

Formula Grants Division

Children's Bureau

Administration for Children, Youth and Families
P.O.Box 1182

Washington, D.C. 20013

A copy of the Annual Budget Request and the Annual Summary of Child Welfare Services and
the original of the State Plan or update should be sent to the appropriate Regional Office, ACYF.

INQUIRIES TO: Regional Administrators Office of Human Development Services
Is/
Dodie Truman Borup

Commissioner

Attachment - Potentially Eligible 1TOs and the FY 1989 Title IV-B allotments



INDIAN TRIBES POTENTIALLY ELIGIBLE FOR DIRECT GRANTS UNDER
SECTION 428 CHILD POPULATION AND FEDERAL SHARE OF FUNDS

Fiscal Year 1989

Estimated Tribal

. o ) Share of Share of
State Tribal Organization gtl)pulatlon Under $246.679,000 $141,000.000
Region |
Maine Passama_lquoddy Indian 200 $1.064 $624

Township
Maine Passamaquoddy Pleasant 297 $1,580 $927
Point

Maine Penobscot 281 $1,495 $877
Maine Holton Band of Maliseets 135 $718 $421
TOTAL 913 $4,857 $2,849
Region IV
Florida Seminole 626 $2,786 $1,584
N. Carolina  Cherokee 2,312 $11,999 $6,820
Mississippi  Choctaw 1,536 $9,139 $5,253
RegionV
Wisconsin -~ Menominee 1,267 $5,930 $3,370
Region VI
New — .
Mexico Jicarilla Tribe 931 $5,121 $2,970
New .
Mexico Ramah Navajo 546 $3,003 $1,742
New Acoma Pueblo 638 $3,509 $2,035

Mexico



New
Mexico

New
Mexico

New
Mexico

New
Mexico

New
Mexico

New
Mexico

New
Mexico

New
Mexico

New
Mexico

New
Mexico

New
Mexico

TOTAL

Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma

Laguna Pueblo

Zuni Pueblo

Pueblo of Isleta

Santo Domingo

San Felipe Pueblo

Sandia Pueblo

Zia Pueblo

Santa Ana Pueblo

Santa Clara Pueblo

Jemez Pueblo

Navajo

New Mexico Part
Arizona Part
Utah Part

Apache

Cherokee

Cheyenne and Arapaho
Choctaw Nation
Commanche Tribe
Creek

Kiowa

1,678

3,202

989

1,157

998

705

252

166

215

764

15,410

27,651
303
18,182
1,910
6,432
2,252
17,540
1,914

$9,229

$17,611

$5,440

$6,364

$5,489

$3,878

$1,386

$913

$1,183

$4,202

$84,755

$152,083
$1,494
$89,637
$9,416
$31,710
$11,102
$86,472
$9,436

$5,353

$10,214

$3,155

$3,691

$3,184

$2,249

$804

$530

$686

$2,437

$49,158

$88,208
$857
$51,455
$5,405
$18,203
$6,373
$49,638
$5,417



Oklahoma
TOTAL
Region VII
Kansas
Kansas
Kansas
Kansas

Kansas

TOTAL
Region VIII
Colorado
Colorado

TOTAL

Montana

Montana
Montana
TOTAL
N. Dakota

N. Dakota

N. Dakota
N. Dakota
TOTAL

S. Dakota

S. Dakota

Wichita

Four Tribes of Kansas Consortium

Prairie Potawatomi

Kickapoo

Sac and Fox

lowa
KS Part
NE Part

Southern Ute

Ute Mountain

Confederated Tribes of
Salish & Kootenai Flathead
Tribe

Northern Cheyenne

Rocky Boys Chippewa Cree

Devils Lake Sioux Tribe

Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux
N.D. Part

Standing Rock N.D.Part
Three Affiliated

Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux
S.D. Part

Crow Creek Sioux

460

48,993

154
185
27

10

376

490
566
1,056

1,738

1,824
897
4,459
1,370

1,341
1,384
4,099

1,524

850

$2,268
$241,535

$701
$842
$123

$46

$1,712

$2,038
$2,355
$4,393

$9,663

$10,141
$4,987
$24,791
$7,371

$22

$7,215
$7,446
$22,054

$8,641

$4,820

$1,302
$138,650

$403
$485
$71

$26

$985

$1,166
$1,347
$2,513

$5,735

$6,019
$2,960
$14,714
$4,425

$13

$4,331
$4,470
$13,239

$5,166

$2,882



S. Dakota

S. Dakota
S. Dakota
TOTAL
Utah

Utah

Utah
TOTAL
Region IX

Arizona

Arizona

Arizona
Arizona
Arizona

Arizona

Arizona

Arizona

Colorado

Standing Rock Sioux S.D.
Part

Rosebud Sioux

Yankton Sioux

Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah
Navajo Nation

New Mexico Part
Arizona Part
Utah Part

Uintah and Ouray

Navajo Nation

Arizona Part
New Mexico Part
Utah Part

Ft. McDowell Mohave
Apache Indian Community

Salt River Pima-Maricopa

Gila River
San Carlos
Hopi Agency
Hopi
Kaibob
Ft. Mohave Res.
AZ Part
CA Part

Tohono O'Odham Nation
River Res.

AZ Part

1,243

3,225
922
7,764
130

2,917
1,163
4,210

39,470

150

1,358
3,550
3,050

3,066
45

71

3,554

1,033

$7,048

$18,286

$5,228

$44,023
$727

$16,306
$6,501
$23,534

$191,824

$729

$6,600
$17,253
$14,823

$14,901
$219

$345

$17,272

$5,020

$4,214

$10,933

$3,126

$26,321
$419

$9,393
$3,745
$13,557

$110,121

$419

$3,789
$9,905
$8,510

$8,554
$126

$199

$9,916

$2,882



CA Part

Arizona White Mountain 3,784 $18,390 $10,557
Arizona Pasqua- Yaqui 325 $1,580 $907
TOTAL 59,456 $288,956 $165,885
Nevada Nevada Fallon Inter-Tribal 1
Council

Nevada Fallon Paiute L

Nevada Lovelock Tribe 76 $343 $204
Nevada Yomba Tribe 28 $126 $75
Nevada 'E;E‘;’irr'gsr;b"’goﬁr?c‘f{“’i' Moapa 109 $492 $203
Nevada Reno Sparks 221 $997 $594
Nevada Walker River Paiute 221 $997 $594
Nevada Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribal 361 $1.628 $971

Council
Nevada Washoe Tribe

Carson Colony and 158 $713 $425
Dresslerville Colony (NV)
Woodfords Colony (CA)

Nevada Yerington Paiute 57 $257 $153
Nevada Shoshone Paiute 365 $1,646 $982
Nevada Te Moak Tribe 35 $158 $94
TOTAL 1,631 $7,357 $4,385
Region X

Alaska Aleutian Pribiloff Islands :

Alaska éf)i?}cciﬁ‘“g:‘es‘i’;e\ét"s'age 8,473 $27,029 $17,115
Alaska Bristol Bay Native Assoc. 2,119 $6,760 $4,280

=

Alaska Copper River Native Assoc.

Alaska Kenaitze Indian Tribe



Alaska
Alaska
Alaska

Alaska

Alaska
Alaska

Alaska
Alaska
Alaska
Alaska
Alaska
Alaska

Alaska
Alaska
Alaska

Alaska
TOTAL
Oregon
Oregon

Washington

Wildwood
Semaldorf
Kenaitze

Kodiak Area Native Assoc.
North Pacific Rim
Fairbanks Native Assoc.

Inupiat Community of
Arctic Slope

Tanana Chiefs Conference
United Crow Band, Inc.

Mentasta
Tanacross
North Way
Tetlin

Tah

Kiana Tradition Council
Kotzebue IRA

Mauneluk Assoc.

Norvik IRA Council
Selawik Native Assoc.
Admiralty Citizens Council

Central Council of Tlingit
and Haida

Ketchikan Indian Assoc.

Metlakatla Indian
Community

Sitka Community Assoc.

Warm Springs
Siletz
Colville Agency

1,311
559
2,800

[l

3,448

[

[l

L

2,342

[l

[l

[l

4,864
1,300
516

1,026
28,758
1,089

[l

1,777

$4,182
$1,783
$8,932

$10,999

$7,471

$15,516
$4,147
$1,042

$3,273
$91,738
$5,325

$7,819

$2,648
$1,129
$5,656

$6,965

$4,731

$9,825
$2,626
$646

$2,073
$58,090
$3,060

$4,460



Washington  Quinault 490 $2,156 $1,230

LSl 2,267 $9,975 $5.690
TOTAL - ALL TRIBAL
ORGANIZATIONS 198,463 $952,187 $555,173

! No population data available
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